FILED
OFFICE OF THE CITY GLERK
OAKLAND

2020 FEB 20 PM 4: 02

Approved as to Form and Legality

Gity Attorney's Office

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	LUTION NO.		C.M.S
			1 · R/I 🗲
REJUL	_UJIIUJIN INUJ		C.IVI.O

INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER LYNETTE GIBSON MCELHANEY

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REIMBURSEMENT FOR COUNCILMEMBER LYNETTE GIBSON MCELHANEY'S COSTS OF APPROXIMATELY \$2146 FROM THE COUNCIL CONTINGENCY FUND FOR TRAVEL TO WASHINGTON, DC FOR ATTENDANCE AT THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES' CONGRESSIONAL CITY CONFERENCE FROM MARCH 8 - 11, 2020

WHEREAS, City Council Resolution No. 82800 C.M.S. approved by Council on June 1, 2010 establishes a policy that Councilmembers, when seeking Council approval for travel, shall indicate whether City funds will be used when travel involves airline transportation and lodging and shall provide an estimate of the cost of airline, lodging, per diem and conference fees when City funds are used as well as the source of City and/or Redevelopment Agency funding that will be used to cover the travel costs; and

WHEREAS, Councilmember Lynette Gibson McElhaney will attend in order to become more informed about how federal policies impact the City of Oakland and to meet with philanthropy, federal agencies and other elected officials to further Oakland's interests; and

WHEREAS, in compliance with City Council Resolution No. 82800 C.M.S., the cost for Councilmember Lynette Gibson McElhaney's travel to Washington, DC is approximately \$497.00 for airfare, approximately \$615.00 in conference fees, up to \$266.00 in per diem costs for three days, and approximately \$768.00 in lodging costs for three nights; and

WHEREAS, in compliance with City Council Resolution No. 82800 C.M.S., the source of City funding that will be used to cover the travel costs will be from City Council Contingency Project fund; and

WHEREAS, Councilmember Lynette Gibson McElhaney seeks Council approval of the aforementioned estimated costs; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That all expenses incur	red for said travel	are hereby aut	horized for
reimbursement.		•	
	· ·	•	
		•	
IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,			
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:			,
AYES - BAS, GALLO, KALB, GIBSON MCELHANI KAPLAN	EY, REID, TAYLOR,	THAO AND PRESI	DENT
NOES -			
ABSENT –			
ABSTENTION -			
ATTES			. · · ·
	City Clerk and	NDA SIMMONS Clerk of the Counc Dakland, California	il of the